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Honorable David A. Johnson


Executive Director


Alabama Music Hall of Fame


Post Office Box 740405


Tuscumbia, Alabama  35674





Alabama Music Hall of Fame – Postsecondary Education, Department of – Assets – Dissolution – Ownership





The Alabama Music Hall of Fame Authority (“Authority”) may enter into an agreement to transfer all of its assets to the Alabama Department of Postsecondary Education (“Postsecondary Education”) if it determines that the transfer will further the purposes for which the Authority and Alabama Music Hall of Fame Board (“Board”) were created.





The agreement should contain a provision that requires Postsecondary Education to return the assets to the Authority if the assets are no longer being used for the purposes for which the Board and Authority were created.





Dear Mr. Johnson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Music Hall of Fame.








QUESTION





	May the Alabama Music Hall of Fame Board transfer ownership of its principal assets, to-wit:  the Alabama Music Hall of Fame Building and appurtenant buildings and grounds; the exhibits and equipment contained therein situated at 617 Highway 72 West, Tuscumbia, Alabama; and the operation of said facili�ties, to the Alabama Postsecondary Educational System or one of its member institutions, and if so, to what extent is legislative action or approval required, and if same is required, what is the appropriate procedure for such action or approval?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Sections 41-9-680 through 41-9-684 of the Code of Alabama provide for the operation of the Alabama Music Hall of Fame.  Ala. Code §§ 41-9-680 to 41-9-684 (2000).  Section 41-9-680 creates the Alabama Music Hall of Fame Board.  Ala. Code § 41-9-680 (2000).  The main function of the Board is described in section 41-9-682(a) of the Code of Alabama as follows:





	It shall be the function and main purpose of the board to honor those, living or dead, who, by achieve�ment or service, have made outstanding and lasting contributions to music in Alabama or elsewhere. The board may adopt such rules, regulations and bylaws as may be needed to carry out its functions.  





Ala. Code § 41-9-682(a) (2000).  





	In addition, section 213.35 of article XI of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, as amended, created the Alabama Music Hall of Fame Authority, as “a public body corporate,” for “the purpose of providing for and participating in the management and control of the aforesaid facilities.”  Ala. Const. art. XI, § 213.35, II (amend. 489); See Ala. Code § 41-9-682(b) (2000).  The members of the Board “shall constitute ex officio all the members of the authority.”  Ala. Const. art. XI, § 213.35, II (amend. 489).  Both the Board and the Authority are authorized to “acquire, construct, install, equip, lease, manage and operate buildings and other facilities” consisting of at least one of the following:





	(i) a music hall of fame and exhibition facility for the display of busts, statues, plaques, books, papers, computerized figures, memorabilia, records, films, audio tapes, video tapes, compact disks, recordings, pictures and other exhibits relating to music and musicians, 





	(ii) a library, research and educational center for the collection and documentation of music and for music education and enrichment programs, 





	(iii) an audiovisual auditorium/theatre, 





	(iv) a recording studio, or 





	(v) other facilities necessary or useful in con�nection with the use of any of the aforesaid facilities, including sites and equipment for any of the aforesaid facilities.





Ala. Code § 41-9-682(a) & (b) (2000).  





	The fundamental rule of construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting the statute.  Ex parte Ala. Dept. of Mental Health and Mental Retardation, 840 So. 2d 863, 867 (Ala. 2002); Gholston v. State, 620 So. 2d 719, 721 (Ala. 1993).  “The court looks for the legislative intent in the language of the act; that language may be explained; it cannot be detracted from or added to.”  Ala. Indus. Bank v. State ex rel. Avinger, 286 Ala. 59, 62, 237 So. 2d 108, 110 (1970); see also, May v. Head, 210 Ala. 112, 113, 96 So. 869, 870 (1923).  In construction of statutes, legislative intent may be gleaned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the purpose sought to be obtained.  Bama Budweiser v. Anheuser-Busch, 611 So. 2d 238, 248 (Ala. 1992); Tuscaloosa County Comm’n v. Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n of Tuscaloosa County, 589 So. 2d 687, 689 (Ala. 1991); Shelton v. Wright, 439 So. 2d 55, 57 (Ala. 1983).





	Section 41-9-682(c), which lists additional powers of the Authority, states, in part, as follows:





	(c) The authority shall have the following pow�ers, together with all powers incidental thereto or necessary to the discharge thereof:





. . . .





	(10) To enter into a management agreement or agreements with any person or firm for the management by said person or firm for the authority of any of its projects and properties upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreeable;





	(11) To sell, exchange, donate and convey any or all of its projects, properties and assets whenever its members shall find any such action to be in furtherance of the purposes for which the authority was created; and





	(12) To make, enter into, and execute such con�tracts, agreements, leases and other instruments and to take such other actions as may be necessary or con�venient to accomplish any purpose for which the authority was created or to exercise any power expressly granted hereunder.





Ala. Code § 41-9-682(c) (2000).





	It should also be noted that these statutory provisions do not exceed the powers conferred by the constitutional provisions related to the Alabama Music Hall of Fame.  Section 213.35 of article XI of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, as amended, provides the Authority with the following powers:





	j.  To sell, convey, transfer, lease or donate any property, franchise, grant, easement, license or lease or interest therein which it may own and to transfer, assign, sell, convey or donate any right, title or interest which it may have in any lease, contract, agreement, license or property;





	k.  To perform such other acts necessary or inci�dental to the accomplishment of the purposes of this amendment, whether or not specifically authorized in this amendment, and not otherwise prohibited by law.





Ala. Const. art. XI, § 213.35, III (amend. 489).  Moreover, the Authority is “authorized and empowered to use the moneys, services, facilities and employ�ees of the board in carrying out its functions or in furthering the objects or pur�poses of this amendment.”  Ala. Const. art. XI, § 213.35, II (amend. 489).





	Pursuant to section 41-9-682(c), the Authority may transfer “all of its pro�jects, properties and assets whenever its members shall find any such action to be in furtherance of the purposes for which the authority was created.”  Ala. Code § 41-9-682(c)(11) (2000).  The Authority was created for “the purpose of providing for and participating in the management and control of any of its facilities.”  Ala. Code § 41-9-682(b) (2000).  





	Section 213.35 of article XI of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, as amended, also provides, as follows:





	The provisions of this amendment shall be con�strued liberally, it being the purpose to provide in this state appropriate housing facilities for displaying to the general public exhibits of the authority and the board and for the management and control of displays by such means as may be determined to be feasible and agreed upon by the authority and the board.





Ala. Const. art. XI, § 213.35, VIII (amend. 489).





	Postsecondary Education is a “parallel organization to the State Depart�ment of Education directly responsible to the State Board of Education for the direction and supervision of junior colleges and trade schools and community colleges with a chief executive officer entitled chancellor.”  Ala. Code § 16-60-110(6) (2001).  Upon recommendation of the Chancellor of Postsecondary Education, the Department of Education is authorized to accept “gifts, dona�tions, and devises and bequests of money and real and personal property for the benefit of junior colleges and trade schools or any one of them.”  Ala. Code § 16-60-111.4(6) (2001).





	Accordingly, the Authority may enter into an agreement to transfer all of its assets to Postsecondary Education if it determines that the transfer will fur�ther the purposes of providing for and participating in the management and con�trol of any of its facilities, providing appropriate housing facilities for displaying to the general public exhibits of the Authority and Board, and honoring those who have made outstanding and lasting contributions to music in Alabama or elsewhere.  The agreement should contain a provision that requires Postsecondary Education to return the assets to the Authority if the assets are no longer being used for the purposes for which the Board and Authority were cre�ated.





	The transfer contemplated in this opinion, however, will not serve to dis�solve the Board or the Authority.  Dissolution of the Board and Authority requires legislative authorization.  See, e.g., Ala. Code § 2-3A-14 (1999) (authorizing the dissolution of the Alabama Agricultural Development Author�ity); Ala. Code § 16-15-13 (2001) (authorizing the dissolution of the Alabama Education Authority); Ala. Code § 24-1A-17 (2000) (authorizing the dis�solution of the Alabama Housing Finance Authority); Ala. Code § 34-41-24 (2002) (authorizing the dissolution of the Alabama Board of Licensure for Pro�fessional Geologists); cf. Marshall County Bd. of Educ. v. City of Albertville, 479 So. 2d 1127, 1129 (Ala. 1985) (holding that a school board, as a creature of statute, cannot be dissolved without statutory authority).   The Board and Authority have not received statutory or constitutional authorization to dissolve.  Accordingly, the Board and Authority can only be dissolved by an Act of the Alabama Legislature.








CONCLUSION





	The Authority may enter into an agreement to transfer all of its assets and the operation of those assets to Postsecondary Education if it determines that the transfer will further the purposes for which the Authority and Board were cre�ated. The agreement should contain a provision that requires Postsecondary Education to return the assets to the Authority if the assets are no longer being used for the purposes for which the Board and Authority were created.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rushing Payne of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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